06-12-2007

103415623

U.S.	DEP/	ARTM	ENT	OF	COMM	ERCE
nited St	ates F	atent	and	Trac	demark	Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Unice. Flease record	and anather original accuments or the new address(es) below.			
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Fulltilt Solutions, Inc.	Name: Fulltilt Asset Management Company			
	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Street Address: 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):				
Execution Date(s) June 6, 2007	City: Wilmington			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	State: Deleware Zip: 19803			
☐ Joint Research Agreement				
☐ Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States of America			
☐ Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	nis document is being filed together with a new application			
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)			
10/739,288	6,668,254			
11/798,373	-,, :			
11/190,010				
Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No				
Additional numbers attached?	Yes 🛛 No			
Additional numbers attached? 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Yes No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 3			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and 3			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account 			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800 Fax: 202-572-8398	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800 Fax: 202-572-8398 Attorney Docket No.: 111933-00101 (6,668,254)	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800 Fax: 202-572-8398 Attorney Docket No.: 111933-00101 (6,668,254) 111933-00112 (11/739,288)	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800 Fax: 202-572-8398 Attorney Docket No.: 111933-00101 (6,668,254) 111933-00112 (11/739,288) 111933-00114 (11/798,373)	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 ☐ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit account number: 23-2185 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) 			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800 Fax: 202-572-8398 Attorney Docket No.: 111933-00101 (6,668,254) 111933-00112 (11/739,288) 111933-00114 (11/798,373)	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 ☐ Enclosed ☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ☐ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit account number: 23-2185 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) ☐ June 7, 2007 			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800 Fax: 202-572-8398 Attorney Docket No.: 111933-00101 (6,668,254) 111933-00112 (11/739,288) 111933-00114 (11/798,373)	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit account number: 23-2185 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) □ June 7, 2007 □ Date 28.419 □ Total number of pages including cover			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Customer No.: 27557 Blank Rome LLP 600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20037 Phone: 202-772-5800 Fax: 202-572-8398 Attorney Docket No.: 111933-00101 (6,668,254) 111933-00112 (11/739,288) 111933-00114 (11/798,373)	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 120.00 □ Enclosed □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ None required (government interest not affecting title) 8. Deposit account number: 23-2185 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) □ June 7, 2007 □ Date			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P. O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

06/11/2007 DBYRME 00000026 232185 01 FC:8021 120.00 DA

10739288

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fulltilt Solutions, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), acquired all rights and interest in and to the Inventions as set forth and disclosed in applications for United States Letters Patent as more specifically described in Exhibit A and in applications for foreign patents as described on Exhibit B, which Exhibits are attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, Fulltilt Asset Management Company, having an address of 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202, Wilmington, DE 19803 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries that may be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Inventions set forth in Exhibits A and B, including any provisional applications to which these Inventions claim priority, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, reissues, re-examinations, or extensions thereof, and in and to any and all patents of the United States and foreign countries which may be issued for said Inventions.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said Inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same is unencumbered and that said Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby covenants and agree to and with said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignor will, whenever counsel of said Assignee or the counsel of their successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said Inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent for said Inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, that any division, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said Inventions, without charge to said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

AND said Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States to said Assignee, as said Assignee of said Inventions and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

1

AND, for the same consideration, said Assignor hereby does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee all right and interest to sue for past, present, and future infringement of any of the Letters Patent or foreign patents.

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of BLANK ROME LLP the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

TO BE BINDING on the successors and assigns of the Assignor, executed this 6th day of June 2007.

FULLTILT SOLUTIONS, INC.

BY:

Name: TIMOTHY W. WALLACE

Title: CED

COUNTY OF

)SS:

On this 6th day of June 2007, before me personally appeared /m of Fulltilt Solutions, Inc., who being duly authorized to do so, executed the foregoing assignment for the purpose therein stated, by himself as CEO

SEAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Virginia G. Rosen, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County

My Commission Expires Nov. 18, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

My commission expires:

2

FULLTILT ASSET MANAGEMENT COMPANY

BY:

Name: TIMOTHY W. WALLACE

Title: CEO

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

) SS:

On this 6th day of June 2007, before me personally appeared Linith w. Wallace of Fulltilt Solutions, Inc., who being duly authorized to do so, executed the foregoing assignment for the purpose therein stated, by himself as __CEO_____.

SEAL

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal

Virginia G. Rosen, Notary Public Tredyffrin Twp., Chester County My Commission Expires Nov. 18, 2009

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

Notary Public

My commission expires:

ovember 18,2009

EXHIBIT A

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventors	Reel/Frame	Recording Date
11/798,373	5-14-2007			Matson et al.		
10/739,288	12-19-2003			Matson et al.	019231/0608	4-25-2007
09/741,766	12-21-2000	6,668,254		Matson et al.	011803/0970	5-16-2001

Docket No. 111933-00101

EXHIBIT B

Canada

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date	Inventors
2432919	11/26/2001			Matson et al.

Europe

	Application No.	Application No. Filing Date		Publication No. Patent No.		Inventors	
i	01310128.2	12/04/2001	1227411			Matson et al	

RECORDED: 06/07/2007